EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 34th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 148 S-2018

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO FURNISH THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN LIST OF PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES FUNDED UNDER THE UNUTILIZED 20% LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF FOURTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR AND 52/100 PESOS (Php.14,931,984.52) OF WHICH AMOUNT WAS ALREADY AUTHORIZED FOR TIME DEPOSIT AT UCPB, SORSOGON BRANCH.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Gubat has recently authorized the transfer of time deposit accounts amounting to Fifteen Million Four Hundred Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Ten and 51/100 Pesos (Php.15,472,110.51) from the Postal Bank to United Coconut Planters Bank (UCPB), Sorsogon Branch;

WHEREAS, the amount of Php.14,931,984.52 of the above accumulated amount derived from the unutilized 20% Local Development Fund of the municipality which was already earmarked for certain program, projects and activities (PPAs) since the year 2010 which were not implemented;

WHEREAS, the local government units (LGUs) as the forefront in the delivery of basic services are mandated by the Local Government Code of 1991 to exercise powers and discharge functions and responsibilities incidental to the efficient and effective provision of basic services and facilities, thus, delay in the implementation of programs and projects by the LGU is tantamount to an ineffective and inefficient administration;

WHEREAS, this Sangguniang Bayan deemed it appropriate that unutilized funds already earmarked for certain programs and projects particularly under the 20% Local Development Funds be utilized, and said projects and programs be implemented with dispatch to ensure delivery of basic services and facilities to the constituents;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. John Paul E. Erlano and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to earnestly request Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to furnish the Sangguniang Bayan list of Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) funded under the unutilized 20% Local Development Fund in the amount of Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Four and 52/100 Pesos (Php. 14,931,984.52) of which amount was already authorized for time deposit at the UCPB, Sorsogon Branch;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, for information and appropriate action.

I HEREBY CERTIFY	TO	THE	
CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:			

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

APPROVED.

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer